

October 17, 2017 31558.03B

Charlie Sandberg
Parks and Recreation Director
City of Deer Park
710 E San Augustine St.
Deer Park, TX 77536

RE: Contractor Qualifications for Deer Park Soccer

Dear Mr. Sandberg:

We have had an opportunity to tabulate the unit prices, review qualifications and references for the bidders for the Deer Park Soccer Field Development– Phase 1, located at 901 East Blvd., Deer Park.

At the time of the bid opening the low apparent low bidders were Triple B Services \$3,024,600.75, IKLO Construction \$3,126,658.00 and Tandem Services \$3,325,655.65 and this ranking was based on the bidders written Bid Form. Since that time, we have taken the bidders unit prices and tabulated their bids to check for errors and discrepancies. (See the attached Bid Tab.) The new three low bidders based on the tabulated bid tab are:

- IKLO Construction \$3,127,049.45
- Tandem Services \$3,325,655.65
- Cox Commercial \$3,530,753.84.

We have also reviewed the three low bidder's listed references. Attached is a copy of the notes from the phone interviews with the three low bidder's project references. The following is a summary of those notes.

We were able to contact three of the four references for IKLO Construction. The feedback to date from references for IKLO has been one positive, one negative, and the third reference stated they had no comment. The final reference listed by IKLO is the Deer Park Shooting Range project. IKLO has had experience working with contracts of the \$2,000,000 range and above. However, similar project experience appears to be less than the other low bidders.

We were able to contact two of the three project references for Tandem Services. Tandem Services has had recent comparable project type experience with the City of Friendswood and the feedback was positive. Friendswood Sports Park construction value was \$740,137 and the Friendswood Lake Park was \$701,000. Note that Tandem Services is also the apparent low bidder for the Deer Park Girls Softball project.

We were able to contact three of the four project references for Cox Commercial. The feedback for Cox was positive from all of their references. They appear to have comparable recent project experience with Baytown's Pirate Bay and Chambers County's Whites Park Arena. Contract values for the listed projects are of similar size ranging from \$2,000,000 to \$6,600,000.





Please call with questions.

Sincerely,

HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC.

Kolby Davidson, PLA Senior Project Manager

CC: File, Tim May, Jacob Zuniga, Tiffany McGallian Attached: Bid Tab, Reference Interview Notes (3 low bidders)

BIDDEI	REFERENCE: Haniff Moton
	PHONE: 713-542-9346
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for the City of (bidder) bid the project and they listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few
questic	ons about them?
2.	What was your overall experience working with (bidder)?
3.	When did you work with them?
144	ibib Tai Talha Khan
	vith this person on your project? If so, were they competent and capable?
5.	What was the scope of your project? prayer hall, class rooms, gymnasium, Utilities Site grading Tophases & assisted in progress of 3 phases Completed. What was the value of their contract? \$5,000,000
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$ 5,000,000
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?
	443
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project?
10.	$\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{O}}$ How well did they handle their subcontractors?
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time?
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily processed with them?
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) during the course of your contract with
14.	Did they finish the work completely?
1 5.	Did they finish on time?
10.	no set schedule. but worked well.

low bidder. In
o our Client
our chem

		Fullshear Run Land	Isage Amn.
BIDDEF	R: KLO RE	FERENCE: Doug Konopka (DHK IONE: 713-961-0033	<u><)</u> —
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex (bidder) bid the project and they liste		a few
-	ons about them?		M53. 10/13
2.	What was your overall experience working with	(bidder)?	
	not good experience.		
3.	When did you work with them?		
	Habib Tai Talha bdulkarim Tai and Hader are listed as aith this person on your project? If so, were they com		l you
5.	What was the scope of your project? Sidewalks	, park str., tree preservation	n , landscaping
6.	What was the value of their contract? $42,019$	1446 up \$ 2.3	
7.	Were they responsive to you requests? Verbally but no able get	done 40%.	
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?		
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/pro	oject?	
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors? did not handle their Subs wel	1,	
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time?		
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and e	asily processed with them?	
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ie	es) during the course of your contrac	t with
14.	Did they finish the work completely?		
15.	Did they finish on time?		
	9 months should have been done	; but poor scheduling of	subs.

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely	manner?		5
17,	Have you had any warranty work require	d of them? If so,	were they respon	sive?
18.	Would you be willing to work with them	again?		AR E-
19. your d	Our project is approximately \$ opinion, are they capable of performing tha			parent low bidder. In
20. regard	Do you have any other comments of ding their project?		that might be of b	enefit to our Client

		Wood lands	Soccer Exp
BIDDER	ER: KLO REFERE	ENCE: Feroze B	oashir.
	PHONE	ENCE: Feroze B	3400
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for (bidder) bid the project and they listed you		
questio	1 1 2		,
	No Comment		- 101-
2.	What was your overall experience working with	(bidde	msg. loliz
3.	When did you work with them? Zoll		
4.	andare listed as sup		s project. Did you
work w	with this person on your project? If so, were they compete	ent and capable?	
5.	What was the scope of your project? fine grading	, feeld, parki	inglot of concession stan
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$87,000		
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?		
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?		
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project	t?	
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors?		
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time?		
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily	\prime processed with the	em?
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) d?	uring the course of	your contract with
14.	Did they finish the work completely?		

15.

Did they finish on time?

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely manner?
17.	Have you had any warranty work required of them? If so, were they responsive?
18.	Would you be willing to work with them again?
19. your	Our project is approximately \$ that is the apparent low bidder. In opinion, are they capable of performing that amount of construction work?
20. regar	Do you have any other comments of that might be of benefit to our Client rding their project?

BIDDE	R: IKLO	REFERENCE: C	louston 15P Moren hristy Willi 556-9309 x	ams	k@ Tiserina
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports com (bidder) bid the project and they ons about them?				
questi	ons about them:				
2.	What was your overall experience working with		(bidder)?	Msg.	10/12
3.	When did you work with them? 2013				10/14
4. Ab	abib Tai Talka K. dulkarin Tai and Hayder A. are lister with this person on your project? If so, were they come the come they			ct. Did you	
5.	What was the scope of your project? Nature	playground 1 per	uly,		
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$ 416	,,000			
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?				
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?				
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/	/project?			
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors?				
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time	e?			
12.	Were change order negotiations professional an	d easily processe	d with them?		
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company	y(ies) during the	course of your co	ontract with	
14.	Did they finish the work completely?				
15.	Did they finish on time?				

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely r	nanner?	Zer Jy
17.	Have you had any warranty work require	d of them? If so, v	were they responsive?
18.	Would you be willing to work with them a	again?	
19. your d	Our project is approximately \$ opinion, are they capable of performing that		
20. regard	Do you have any other comments of ding their project?		hat might be of benefit to our Client

	Friendswood Sports Park & Lake
BIDDER	REFERENCE: Patrick Donart
	PHONE: 281-996-3312
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for the City of (bidder) bid the project and they listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few
questio	ons about them?
2.	What was your overall experience working with (bidder)?
3.	When did you work with them? 12/2015 to 2014 New Project New Matt Laus and Leo Garcia are listed as superintendent for this project. Did you
	That Laus and Leo Garcia are listed as superintendent for this project. Did you with this person on your project? If so, were they competent and capable?
5.	What was the scope of your project? Sports Park: plot, grading, foundations for blds #2 Lake Park hardscape What was the value of their contract? 740,137 \$ \$701,000
6.	What was the value of their contract? 746, 137 \$ \$701,000
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector? Yes interactive in positive manuar
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project?
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors? No Subs maybe Small Crews
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time? accurate
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily processed with them? worked well; fairteasy process
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) during the course of your contract with
14.	Did they finish the work completely?
15.	Did they finish on time? Yes on contract time

15.

10.	Tes
17.	Have you had any warranty work required of them? If so, were they responsive? Not that he knows
18.	Would you be willing to work with them again?
19. your o	Our project is approximately \$ 2.7 mill that is the apparent low bidder. In ppinion, are they capable of performing that amount of construction work? No issue handling 2.7 million
20. regard	Do you have any other comments of that might be of benefit to our Client ding their project?
	Been good to work with

		Clein Hotel	
BIDDEI	R: Tandem	PHONE: 281-334-1611	۲)
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports com (bidder) bid the project and they	plex for the City of listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few	
questic	ons about them?	× .	1015
2.	What was your overall experience working with	<u>Tindem</u> (bidder)?	10/4
3.	When did you work with them? 1/2017		
4. work w	Mat Laws and Brandon Garlock are listed with this person on your project? If so, were they		
5.	What was the scope of your project? \$607	< : asphalt, roadways, etc.	
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$680	K	
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?		
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?		
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract	/project?	
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors?		
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time	ne?	
12.	Were change order negotiations professional ar	nd easily processed with them?	
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding compar	ny(ies) during the course of your contract with	
14.	Did they finish the work completely?		
15.	Did they finish on time?		

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely manner?
17.	Have you had any warranty work required of them? If so, were they responsive?
18.	Would you be willing to work with them again?
19. your o	Our project is approximately \$ that is the apparent low bidder. In pinion, are they capable of performing that amount of construction work?
20. regard	Do you have any other comments of that might be of benefit to our Client ling their project?
	Thank you for your time and cooperation!!!

	Filmter Bay Exp.
BIDDEF	REFERENCE: Dustin Schubert (Baytown) PHONE: 281-420-6591
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for the City of (bidder) bid the project and they listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few
questic	ons about them? MK 10
2.	What was your overall experience working with (bidder)?
3.	When did you work with them? Zo15
4. work w	Bo (ax and Dwayne haten are listed as superintendent for this project. Did you with this person on your project? If so, were they competent and capable?
5.	What was the scope of your project? Water park, slides, ware pool , 2 blags , site war parking
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$6,644, 748
7.	Were they responsive to you requests? 7 %
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector? 425
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project?
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors?
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time?
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily processed with them? Yes & Yes
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) during the course of your contract with $N\omega$
14.	Did they finish the work completely?
15,	Did they finish on time? weather delays

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely m	anner?	
17.	Have you had any warranty work required	of them? If	so, were they responsive?
	yes, ok wil respon	nsle	
18.	Would you be willing to work with them a	gain?	
19.	Our project is approximately \$	that	is the apparent low bidder. Ir
your	Our project is approximately \$ opinion, are they capable of performing that	amount of c	construction work?
	yes.	. '	
20.	Do you have any other comments of		that might be of benefit to our Client
regar	ding their project?		- M

BIDDEF	REFERENCE: 41 Busch (Chumbers County) PHONE: 281-424-4853
1. questic	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for the City of
2.	What was your overall experience working with (bidder)? 10/9 Mixed but averall finished on budget & time . Had shake up but When did you work with them? but and a control
	Bo Come and Duanny have are listed as superintendent for this project. Did you with this person on your project? If so, were they competent and capable?
5,	What was the scope of your project? Lovered arena, restrooms, concession blds Site work site electrical
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$ 2,604, 420
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project?
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors? Kll Subcontractors) Yes
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time?
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily processed with them?
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) during the course of your contract with $\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{O}}$
14. ₁ :	Did they finish the work completely?
15.	Did they finish on time?
	415

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Yes	
17. Have you had any warranty work required o	of them? If so, were they responsive?
18. Would you be willing to work with them aga	ain?
19. Our project is approximately \$	
20. Do you have any other comments of regarding their project? $N o$	that might be of benefit to our Client

Did they execute a punch list in a timely manner?

16.

	MB Animal Shelter
BIDDE	REFERENCE: David Dumon (Mont Belview) PHONE: 817/738-855 Anchitect
1.	We recently received bids for a new sports complex for the City of (bidder) bid the project and they listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few
questic	ons about them?
2.	What was your overall experience working with (bidder)? good contractor, project was unique & understand document the project
3.	When did you work with them?
4. work w	Bo Cox and Dwayne Marka are listed as superintendent for this project. Did you with this person on your project? If so, were they competent and capable? Worked well Especial relationship
5.	What was the scope of your project? CMU Blds. I site work, detention, parking lot
6.	What was the value of their contract? \$2,174,328
7.	Were they responsive to you requests? fontastic & good communication
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract/project?
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors? 475
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time? 415
12.	Were change order negotiations professional and easily processed with them? No Change arders
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding company(ies) during the course of your contract with ${\cal N}_{\!$
14.	Did they finish the work completely? Yes - schedule to be done this week
15,	Did they finish on time?

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely manner?
	Not a problem
17.	Have you had any warranty work required of them? If so, were they responsive?
	Not applicable Would you be willing to work with them again?
18.	Would you be willing to work with them again?
	Yes. tried to get them an other projects.
19.	Our project is approximately \$ that is the apparent low bidder. In
your op	inion, are they capable of performing that amount of construction work?
20.	Do you have any other comments of that might be of benefit to our Client
regardi	No worlda't hesitate to work with them again

Town Pool Lady Bird Johnson Park Pool

BIDDEI	R: Cox Commercial	PHONE: 972-770-1300	edrisksburg)
	We recently received bids for a new sports com community (bidder) bid the project and they ons about them?	plex for the City of <u>Dew Park</u> listed you as a reference. Can I ask you a few	
questi	about them.		MSS 1014
2.	What was your overall experience working with	Cox Commercial (bidder)?	10/6
			10/9
3.	When did you work with them?		,
4. work w	Bo Cox and Dywayne Thanton are listerith this person on your project? If so, were they	d as superintendent for this project. Did you competent and capable?	
5.	What was the scope of your project? New Pool	ira ol, pool house & site work	
6.	What was the value of their contract?		
1	B \$2,178,601.00 TP \$1,10	71,286	
7.	Were they responsive to you requests?		
8.	Were they responsive to your inspector?		
9.	Had you worked with them before this contract	/project?	
10.	How well did they handle their subcontractors?		
	The man and the manage them based that determine		
11.	Were their progress billings accurate and on time	e?	
12.	Were change order negotiations professional ar	nd easily processed with them?	
13. them?	Did you have to deal with their bonding compar	y(ies) during the course of your contract with	
14.	Did they finish the work completely?		

15.

Did they finish on time?

16.	Did they execute a punch list in a timely man	ner?		
17.	Have you had any warranty work required of	them? If so,	were they responsive?	
18.	Would you be willing to work with them aga	in?		
19. your	Our project is approximately \$ opinion, are they capable of performing that an	0 2		ln
20. regar	Do you have any other comments ofding their project?	t	that might be of benefit to our Client	

DEER PARK SPORTS FIELDS GIRLS SOCCER FIELD DEVELOPMENT- PHASE 1

* Bed it schickloss when then was a discopping between the Edition band entire toking and the trads collaboral in social being the secretion term is not proceed to the trads collaboral in social being the secretion term is not proceed to the secretion of the secretion terms of the secretion terms

Benches, Bleachers, and Bases. "" Purple test indicates where the Bidder used a total or unit price is calculated what their unit or total price (respectively) should be using																											
		#1 #2 IKLO Construction Tandem Services Unit Total Unit Total		Services	62 64 Cox Commercial Millis Development & Conv			t & Construction	#5 Son Triple B Services Unit Total		GW Philip	6 s Concrete Total	Texas Wall & Unit	Landscape	Hou-S	0 Icape	Main Lane I	ndustries	Jerdon E	10 nterprise	Fused industries		Average		Engineer's Es	stimate	
No. Quantity Unit	Description (with unit price in words)	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
SCHEDULE NO. 100 - MISCELLANEOUS																											
Compliance with SWPPP (included to the compliance with SWPPP) (included to the complete state of the complete		\$11,971.44	\$11,971.44	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$16,788.00	\$16,788.00 \$16,788.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$69,208.00	\$69,208.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$30,678.86	\$23,678.86	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
SCHEDULE NO. 200 - GENERAL SITE	190:		211,201.04		***		***************************************		2101111		***********		212,000.00		314,300.00		***		20,000		227,000		373,000.00		223,1121		*********
DEMOL/TIONS/TEWORK 200.00 1 EA Remove and Dispose Sign (Incl.	pling foundation and all sion parts)	\$760.50	\$760.50	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,723,74	\$1,723,74	\$3,735,34	\$3,735.34	\$1,275,00	\$1,275.00	\$4,000,00	\$4,000,00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1,380,00	\$1,380.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,352,33	\$1,352.33	\$150.00	\$150.00
200.01 23 AC Clearing and Grabbing per Own limits of countervisor as about a 200.02 21,655 CY Excussion, including but not limit command register.	er of Deer Park Specifications (including all trees within the side American)	\$1,462.50	\$48,262.50	\$4,000.00	\$122,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$231,000.00	\$7,470.68	\$246,532.44	\$6,000.00	\$198,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$66,002.00	\$6,000.00	\$198,000.00	\$9,725.52	\$320,942.16	\$7,000.00	\$231,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$231,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$561,000.00	\$6,787.15	\$223,976.10		\$165,000.00
200.02 31,655 CV reconsect control 200.02 42,092 CV Import Soli, includes placement or	and compaction	\$8.19 \$21.06	\$259,254.45 \$896,457.52	\$4.50 \$19.00	\$142,447.50 \$799,748.00	\$5.75 \$17.68	\$182,016.25 \$744,186.56	\$1.72 \$17.74	\$54,446.60 \$746,712.08	\$6.50 \$10.00	\$205,757.50	\$4.00 \$22.00	\$126,620.00 \$926,024.00	\$6.00 \$10.75	\$189,930.00 \$789,225.00	\$4.92 \$20.49	\$155,742.60 \$862,465.08	\$5.00 \$15.00	\$158,275.00 \$631,380.00	\$11.00 \$18.00	\$348,205.00 \$757,656.00	\$3.50 \$25.00	\$110,792.50 \$1,052,300.00	\$5.55 \$18.61	\$175,771.58	\$10.00	\$316,550.00 \$841,840.00
200.04 25 LF 2" PVC Water Line, SCH-40, All	Depths, includes All Fittings and Valves, Complete in Place	\$14.04	\$351.00	\$31.00	\$775.00	\$26.00	\$650.00	\$20.92	\$523.00	\$72.00	\$1,800.00	\$21.00	\$525.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$10.04	\$471.00	\$33.00	\$825.00	\$17.00	\$425.00	\$12.00	\$300.00	\$26.89	\$672.27	\$25.00	\$625.00
200.05 344 LF 2 1.0" PVC Water Line, SCH 40 Stern	All Depths, Includes All Fittings and Valves, Complete in B. Class 225, All Depths, Includes all fittings and valves.	\$16.38	\$5,634.72	\$37.50	\$12,900.00	\$28.25	\$9,718.00	\$23.10	\$7,946.40	\$25.00	\$8,600.00	\$21.00	\$7,224.00	\$37.00	\$12,728.00	\$21.98	\$7,561.12	\$44.00	\$15,136.00	\$20.00	\$6,880.00	\$12:00	\$4,128.00	\$26.02	\$8,950.57		\$9,288.00
200.07 25 LF 4' brigation Sterve, SCH 40 PV	C. Complete in Place	\$21.06 \$10.53	\$7,307.82 \$368.55	\$42.00 \$25.00	\$14,574.00 \$875.00	\$38.00 \$22.60	\$13,186.00 \$791.00	\$26.58 \$26.23	\$9,223.26 \$991.55	\$26.00 \$24.00	\$9,022:00	\$24.00	\$8,328.00	\$42.00 \$24.00	\$14,574.00 \$840.00	\$36.11 \$56.06	\$12,530.17 \$1,962.10	\$46.00 \$26.00	\$15,962.00 \$910.00	\$21.00 \$18.00	\$7,287.00 \$630.00	\$14.00 \$30.00	\$4,858.00	\$30.61 \$24.96	\$10,622.93 \$873.47	\$30.00 \$25.00	\$10,410.00 \$875.00
200.08 25 LF 6' trication Sierve. SCH 40 PV 200.09 1 EA 12' x 6' Tapping Sierve & Valve		\$14.04 \$2,925.00	\$491.40 \$2,925.00	\$31.00 \$5,400.00	\$1,085,00 \$5,400,00	\$28.25 \$5,084.10	\$988.75 \$5,094.10	\$37.93 \$7,046.09	\$1,327,55 \$7,046,09	\$28.00 \$4,000.00	\$900.00 \$4,000.00	\$12.00 \$3,500.00	\$420.00	\$23.00 \$5,000.00	\$805.00 \$5,000.00	\$70.64 \$7,534.80	\$2,472,40 \$7,534,80	\$30.00 \$7,000.00	\$1.155.00	\$21.00 \$3,700.00	\$735.00 \$3,700.00	\$30.00 \$5,000.00	\$1,050,00 \$5,000,00	\$29.90 \$5,108.18	\$1,046,37 \$5,108,18	\$30.00 \$2,500.00	\$1,050,00 \$2,500,00
200.10 2 EA 2" Backford Presenter (Domesti- 200.11 1 LS 12" Water Line Offset (Include 200.12 213 LF 6" SCHARD (VIT Senters Sense	and thoseon If fitings and pipe), Complete in Place 5.45 Denth, Complete in Place	\$3,510.00	\$3,510.00 \$8,789.04	\$7,800.00 \$66.00	\$7,800.00 \$20,658.00	\$7,343.70 \$55.36	\$7,343.70	\$11,442.58 \$34.24	\$11,442.58	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00 \$14,711.00	\$4,000.00 \$42.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,800.00 \$65.00	\$7,800.00 \$20,345.00	\$3,924.38	\$3,924.38 \$17.856.65	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,000.00 \$35.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,029.15 \$53,79	\$0,029.15 \$16,827.41	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
200.12 687 LF 6' SCH 40 PVC Sankary Sewer 200.14 532 LF 6' SCH 40 PVC Sankary Sewer	10'-15' Death, Complete In Place 15'-20' Depth, Complete In Place	\$46.80 \$70.20	\$32,151.60 \$37,346.40	\$90.00 \$115.00	\$61,830.00 \$61,180.00	\$62.14 \$91.52	\$42,690.18 \$43,688.64	\$37.04 \$44.82	\$25,446.48 \$23,844.24	\$48.00 \$55.00	\$32,976.00 \$29,260.00	\$48.00 \$62.00	\$22,976.00 \$22,984.00	\$90.00 \$110.00	\$61,830.00 \$58,520.00	\$63.40 \$82.41	\$43,555.80 \$43,842.12	\$99.00 \$120.00	\$68,013.00 \$63,840.00	\$100.00 \$130.00	\$69,160.00	\$40.00 \$40.00	\$27,480.00 \$21,280.00	\$65.85 \$83.72	\$45,240.82 \$44,540.49	\$55.00 \$60.00	\$37,785.00
200.16 52 D 6" SLIN 40 PVC Santasy Sever 200.15 23 LF 12" Santasy Sever Sleeve, SDF 200.16 5 DA Precast Reinforced Santasy Sev	t 35 PVC, 5'-10' Depth, Includes all fisings, Complete in ser Manhole, All Depths, Including bedding and backfill,	\$58.50 \$4.095.00	\$1,345.50	\$31.00 \$6.360.00	\$713.00 \$31.800.00	\$32.00 \$5.987.94	\$736.00 \$29.939.70	\$92.14	\$2,119.22	\$70.00 \$3.750.00	\$1,610.00	\$25.00	\$575.00 \$17.000.00	\$30.00	\$690.00	\$67.92 \$6.592.95	\$1,562.16	\$22.00	\$759.00 \$35.000.00	\$75.00 \$5.400.00	\$1,725.00	\$40.00	\$920.00	\$50.41 \$5.270.61	\$1,159.53 \$26.353.04		\$3,105.00
200.17 1 EA 6' Sanitary Sever Cleanout 200.18 1 EA 6' Sanitary Sever Plus		\$585.00 \$292.50	\$585.00 \$292.50	\$815.00 \$565.00	\$815.00 \$565.00	\$734.50 \$508.50	\$734.50 \$508.50	\$1,139.28	\$1,139.28 \$1,176.62	\$700.00 \$125.00	\$700.00 \$125.00	\$800.00	\$800.00 \$250.00	\$770.00 \$500.00	\$770.00 \$500.00	\$377.36 \$227.31	\$377.35 \$227.31	\$900.00	\$900.00 \$900.00	\$600.00	\$600.00 \$50.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$711.01 \$423.18	\$711.01 \$423.18	\$205.00	\$205.00
200.19 1 LS 8" Force Main Offset (Includes al 200.20 110 LF 18" HCPE, Storm Sewer, ASTM	Effings and pipe), Complete in Place ESSEZ All Dander All Curr Includes Bankline and Banklill	\$585.00 \$44.46	\$585.00 \$4,890.60	\$4,375.00	\$4,375.00	\$7,500.00 \$67.79	\$7,500.00	\$7,227.86 \$46.69	\$7,227.88 \$5,135.90	\$7,500.00 \$55.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,962.19	\$1,962.19	\$5,000.00 \$82.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$35.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,460.19	\$5,460.19 \$7,005.30	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$4,400.00
20021 82 LF 30"HDPE All Depte All Cuts.		\$64.35	\$5,276,70	\$22.00	\$8.118.00	\$92.65	\$7,597,30	569.42	\$5,092.44	\$88.00	\$7,216.00	\$110.00	\$9,020,00	\$90.00	\$8,036.00	\$139.47	\$11.436.54	\$120.00	\$9,840,00	\$80.00	\$6,560.00	\$65.00	\$5,330.00	\$93.26	\$7,647.54	\$70.00	\$5.740.00
Bard Complete in Disco.		\$70.20	\$3,369.60	\$90.00	\$4,320.00	\$84.74 \$102.81	\$4,067.52	\$83.67 \$82.80	\$4,016.16	\$90.00 \$93.00	\$4,320.00	\$95.00	\$4,560.00	\$90.00	\$4,320.00	\$138.86 \$158.48	\$6,665.28 \$53,090.80	\$99.00 \$130.00	\$4,752.00	\$71.00 \$79.00	\$3,408.00	\$70.00 \$70.00	\$3,360.00	\$89.32	\$4,287.14	\$60.00	\$2,880.00 \$21,775.00
30° RCP, Sport Sever, AGTM C	-76. CLASS III. All Depths. Includes Bedding and Backfill.	\$140.40	\$110,635.20	\$130.00	\$102,440.00	\$126.00	\$99,288.00	\$108.82	\$85,750.16	\$108.00	\$85,104.00	\$120.00	\$94,560.00	\$129.00	\$101,652.00	\$177.50	\$129,870.00	\$140.00	\$110,320.00	\$100.00	\$78,800.00	\$100.00	\$78,800.00	\$125.43	\$99,839.12		\$70,920.00
200.25 2 EA Precast Rainforced Storm Sewe Commissa in Disna 200.26 B EA Type 'A' Grate Inlet. Complete In	Manhole, All Depths, Including bedding and backfill,	\$4,095.00	\$8,190.00	\$4,440.00	\$8,880.00	\$4,180.26	\$8,360.52	\$3,430.29	\$6,860.58 \$20,768.48	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$6,592.95	\$13,185.90	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,967.54	\$7,934.27	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
200.27 1 EA Tupe 'E' Assa hist. Complete in 200.28 1 EA PARK USA Floatables Collectio	Place n Screen Assembly Model #DSHD-30-3	\$2,340.00 \$6,429.15	\$2,340.00 \$6,429.15	\$6,480.00 \$4,190.00	\$6,480.00 \$4.190.00	\$6,100.92 \$3,941.87	\$6,100.92 \$3,941.87	\$3,446.47 \$8,845.28	\$3,446.47 \$8.845.28	\$2,700.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,700.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,100,00	\$2,100.00 \$5,000.00	\$6,400.00 \$4,100.00	\$6,400.00 \$4,100.00	\$4,057.20 \$15.214.50	\$4,057.20 \$15.214.50	\$7,500.00 \$5,500.00	\$7,500.00 \$5,500.00		\$3,400.00 \$4,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00 \$5,000.00	\$4,365.87	\$4,365.87 \$6,165.53	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00
200.39 1687 LF Trench Saleta System 0'-5' Dept 200.30 384 LF Trench Saleta System 5'-10' Dep 200.31 687 LF Trench Saleta System, 10'-15' D	oth, Complete In Place	\$2.34 \$5.85 \$11.70	\$2,246.40 \$2,246.40	\$2.40 \$2.40 \$2.40	\$4,048.80 \$921.60 \$1,648.80	\$2.26 \$2.26 \$2.36	\$3,812.62 \$867.84 \$1,552.62	\$1.25	\$2,108.75 \$718.08 \$2,136.57	\$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10	\$168.70 \$38.40 \$68.70	\$1.00 \$4.00	\$1,687.00 \$1,536.00	\$2.50 \$2.50 \$2.50	\$4,217.50 \$960.00 \$1,717.50	\$1.27 \$1.27	\$2,142.49 \$487.68	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$8,435.00 \$1,920.00 \$3,435.00	\$6.00 \$7.00 \$8.00	\$10,122.00 \$2,688.00	\$1.00 \$1.00	\$1,687.00 \$384.00 \$687.00	\$2.28 \$3.02 \$3.94	\$3,852.49 \$1,160.73 \$2,706.78	\$1.00 \$1.00	\$1,687.00 \$384.00 \$687.00
200.32 532 LF Trench Salety System, 157-35 D Site Electrical	soth Complete In Place	\$17.55	\$9,236.60	\$2.40	\$1,276.80	\$2.26	\$1,202.32	\$5.60	\$2,979.20	\$0.10	\$53.20	\$8.00	\$4,256.00	\$2.50	\$1,230.00	\$1.27	\$872.49 \$675.64	\$5.00	\$2,660.00	\$9.00	\$5,496.00 \$4,788.00	\$1.00	\$532.00	\$4.97	\$2,644.52	\$1.00	\$532.00
200.32 1 EA Service Perfectal 200.34 2,620 LF Conduit (SCHD 46) (1')		\$2,925.00	\$2,925.00 \$8,724.60	\$2,000.00 \$6.50	\$2,000.00	\$25,000.00 \$3.72	\$25,000.00 \$9,746.40	\$22,027.29 \$4.90	\$22,027.29 \$10,742.00	\$6,500.00 \$10.50	\$6,500.00 \$27,510.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00 \$28,820.00	\$11.20	\$6,000.00 \$29,344.00	\$5,226.75 \$19.18	\$5,226.75 \$50,251.60	\$6,200.00 \$12.00	\$6,200.00 \$31,440.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,000.00 \$13.00	\$7,000.00	\$9,643.55	\$8,643.55 \$25,135.23	\$5,000.00 \$12.50	\$5,000.00
200.35 5,685 LF Conduit (SCHD 40) (21) 200.36 575 LF Conduit (SCHD 40) (2-1,01)		\$11.58 \$12.40	\$65,832.30 \$7,130.00	\$7.45 \$8.10	\$42,353.25 \$4,657.50	\$4.06 \$5.94	\$23,081.10 \$3,415.50	\$4.47 \$6.55	\$25,411.95 \$3,766.25	\$10.00 \$13.00	\$56,850.00 \$7,475.00	\$10.75 \$13.00	\$61,113.75 \$7,475.00	\$10.50 \$13.50	\$59,692.50 \$7,762.50	NA \$21.15	NA \$12,161.25	\$11.00 \$14.00	\$62,535.00 \$8,050.00	\$10.40 \$13.20	\$59,124.00 \$7,590.00	\$12:00 \$16:00	\$60,220.00 \$9,200.00	\$9.22 \$12.44	\$52,421.39 \$7,153.00	\$14.50 \$16.50	\$9,487.50
20037 1,200 DF Conductor (NO. 350) (Insulated) 20038 5,600 LF Conductor (NO. 350) (Insulated) 20039 1,185 LF Conductor (NO. 20) (Insulated)		\$9.13 \$4.21	\$51,128.00 \$51,030.95	\$11.15 \$11.5	\$10,500.00 \$62,440.00 \$4,242.25 \$2,940.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$54,000.00 \$4,230.30	\$9.79 \$3.89	\$54,824.00 \$4,648.55	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$19,000.00 \$56,000.00 \$5,975.00	\$11.00	\$61,600.00 \$7,767.50	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$56,000.00 \$5,975.00	\$9.57 \$9.57	\$53,592.00 \$5.042.00	\$11.00 \$11.00	\$61,600.00 \$61,600.00	\$17.50 \$10.50 \$5.00	\$58,800.00 \$58,975.00	\$12.00 \$5.00	\$47,200.00 \$67,200.00 \$5,975.00	\$10.38 \$4.63	\$58,107.64 \$5.530.68	\$7.00 \$7.00 \$6.00	\$39,200.00
200.40 1,200 LF Conductor (NO. 1) (Insulated) 200.41 23,755 LF Conductor (NO. 6) (Insulated)		\$2.16 \$1.76	\$2,592.00 \$41,808.80	\$3.55 \$2.45 \$0.95	\$2,940.00 \$22,567.25	\$2.49 \$1.09	\$4,230.30 \$2,988.00 \$25,992.95	\$2.74 \$1.19	\$3,288.00 \$28,268.45	\$3.00 \$1.25	\$3,600.00	\$4.50 \$1.75	\$5,400.00 \$41,571.25	\$3.00 \$1.25	\$2,600.00 \$29,693.75	\$3.25 \$0.03	\$3,900.00 \$712.65	\$1.50	\$3,600.00 \$35,632.50	\$3.00 \$1.20	\$2,600.00 \$28,506.00	\$3.00 \$1.00	\$3,600.00	\$2.96 \$1.18	\$28,009.30	\$3.00 \$1.70	\$7.170.00 \$3,600.00 \$40,383.50
200.42 6,560 LF Conductor (NO. 8) (haubted) 200.43 10,690 LF Conductor (NO. 10) (haubted) 200.44 855 LF Conductor (NO. 10) (haubted)		\$1.46 \$1.24 \$0.21	\$9.577.60 \$13,255.60 \$479.95	\$0.75 \$0.55 \$0.60	\$4,900.00 \$5,879.50 \$412.50	\$0.85 \$1.00	\$5.576.00 \$10,690.00 \$412.50	\$0.62 \$0.67	\$6,035.20 \$7,162.30 \$453.75	\$0.65 \$0.60	\$5,576,00 \$6,414,00 \$453.75	\$1.10 \$0.75 \$0.65	\$7,216,00 \$8,017,50 \$536,05	\$0.75 \$0.75	\$4,920,00 \$8,017,50 \$410.50	NA \$0.71 MA	NA \$7,589.90 NA	\$1.00 \$0.75	\$6,560,00 \$8,017,50 \$495,00	\$0.90 \$0.60 \$0.60	\$5,904.00 \$6,414.00 \$450.75	\$1.00 \$0.70 \$0.70	\$6,560.00 \$7,483.00 \$637.50	\$0.96 \$0.76 \$0.53	\$6,284.48 \$8,085.53 \$478.08	\$1.60 \$1.70 \$1.60	\$10.496.00 \$18,173.00 \$1,237.50
200.45 2 EA GPC/Washeroof duelor receiption 1 EA Cabinet	otada	\$234.00 \$10,530.00	\$460.00	\$65.00 \$2,000.00	\$130.00	\$944.52 \$7,600.55	\$1,889,04 \$7,600,55	\$1,040.25 \$8,379.60	\$2.080.50 \$8,379.60	\$175.00 \$9,000.00	\$350.00 \$9,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$299.00 \$4,720.75	\$598.00 \$4,720.75	\$200.00 \$12,000.00	\$400.00 \$12,000.00	\$200.00 \$10,000.00	\$400.00 \$10,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$341.62 \$8,446.72	\$683.23 \$8,446.72 \$4,645.38	\$252.50 \$8,000.00	\$505.00 \$8,000.00 \$7,500.00
200.46 1 EA Cablest 200.47 1 EA Main-Disc 200.48 1 EA Panel H (2-section)		\$7,172.90 \$10,625.94	\$7,172.10 \$10,625.94	\$4,550.00	\$4,550.00	\$5,027.61 \$7,513.17	\$5,027.61 \$7,513.17	\$5,540.75 \$8,280.00	\$5,540.75 \$8,280.00	\$4,000.00 \$19,000.00	\$4,000.00 \$19,000.00	\$4,800.00 \$19,000.00	\$4,800.00 \$19,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,708.75 \$14,629.50	\$3,706.75 \$14,639.50	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,645.38 \$14,928.96	\$4,645.38 \$14,928.96	\$7,500.00 \$21,000.00	\$7,500.00 \$21,000.00
200.50 1 EA 112.5KVA 200.51 1 EA TVSS		\$6,580.08 \$775.71	\$4,580.08 \$775.71	\$4,940.00	\$520.00 \$4,940.00 \$780.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,894.79	\$10,904.70	\$10,904.70	\$6,500.00 \$1,200.00	\$6,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$10,545.50 \$368.00	\$10,545.50	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00 \$130.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,887.23 \$7,887.23 \$1,249.23	\$7,887.73 \$1,249.73	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
	sie head fisture. 150 watt LED tope II ama lights) r head fisture. 150 watt LED tope IV ama lights) 100:	\$4,095.00	\$16,380.00 \$25,740.00		\$14,420.00 \$23,000.00 \$1,749,416.75	\$5,500.00 \$4,500.00	\$22,000.00 \$18,000.00	\$2,228.75 \$4,537.19	\$8,915.00 \$18,148.76 \$1,613,538.40	\$6,000.00 \$7,000.00	\$24,000.00 \$28,000.00 \$1,455.898.00	\$7,300.00 \$7,700.00	\$29,200.00 \$30,800.00 \$1,806,655.25	\$6,300.00 \$7,800.00	\$25,200.00 \$31,200.00 \$1,930,503,75	\$2,750.00 \$2,750.00	\$11,000.00 \$11,000.00	\$6,500.00 \$7,600.00	\$26,000.00 \$30,400.00 \$1,873,106,00	\$6,150.00 \$7,500.00	\$24,600.00 \$30,000.00 \$2,004.596.75	\$8,000.00	\$22,000.00 \$36,000.00	\$5,311.70 \$6,415.65	\$21,246.82 \$25,662.61 \$1,872,768.67	\$4,350.00	\$17,400.00 \$46,200.00 \$2,814,843.00
SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO. 3 SCHEDULE NO. 300 - PAVING	100:		\$1,000,025.10		\$1,749,416.75	1	\$1,005,554.79		\$1,613,538.40	1	\$1,455,896.00		\$1,000,000.20		\$1,930,503.75	ı	\$1,022/30.M		\$1,872,108.00	1	\$2,000,590.75		\$2,361,384.00		\$1,8/2,768.6/	-	\$2,014,041.00
200.00 727 SY 4' Reinforced Concrete Sidewall 200.01 4,153 SY 5' Reinforced Concrete Payerne	k. Complete in Place nt. Complete in Place	\$5.09 \$5.03	\$4,136.63	\$43.00 \$41.00	\$31,261.00 \$170,273.00		\$37,644.06 \$183,479.54	\$40.75 \$54.22	\$35,441.25 \$225,175.66		\$39,258.00 \$153,661.00		\$29,258.00 \$224,262.00	\$51.00 \$55.25	\$37,077.00 \$229,453.25	\$\$1.75 \$\$1.75	\$37,622.25 \$214,917.75	\$68.00 \$75.00	\$49,435.00 \$311,475.00	\$55.00 \$54.00	\$39,985.00 \$224,262.00	\$45.00 \$40.00	\$32,715.00 \$166,120.00	\$48.00 \$46.57	\$34,894.02 \$193,390.11	\$45.00 \$50.00	\$32,715.00 \$207,650.00
300.02 5,852 SY 6' Reinforced Concrete Playerse 300.02 254 SY 7' Reinforced Concrete Playerse 300.04 67 EA Concrete Wheelston		\$6.06 \$6.66	\$35,463.12 \$1,621.64 \$4,076.28	\$41.00 \$57.50	\$251.636.00 \$14,605.00 \$4.355.00	\$48.56 \$59.60 \$106.40	\$284.173.12 \$15,138.40 \$8.474.83	\$55.59 \$59.08 \$93.58	\$325.312.68 \$15,006.32 \$6.356.46	\$48.00 \$65.00 \$80.00	\$280.896.00 \$16,510.00 \$5.360.00	\$58.00 \$62.00 \$65.00	\$339.416.00 \$15,748.00 \$4.955.00	\$56.50 \$75.00 \$80.50	\$230,638,00 \$19,050,00 \$5,534,50	\$66.42 \$72.45 \$80.50	\$388.689.84 \$18,402.30 \$5,303.50	\$83.00 \$90.00 \$75.00	\$485.716.00 \$22.860.00 \$5.005.00	\$45.00 \$74.00	\$380,380,00 \$18,796,00 \$3,886,00	\$45.00 \$45.00 \$70.00	\$263.340.00 \$11.430.00 \$4.600.00	\$50.57 \$60.57	\$305.969.16 \$15.385.24 \$6.224.23	\$55.00 \$65.00	\$321.860.00 \$16,510.00 \$5,695.00
Striping (including but not limited 300.05 1 LS for striping, fire lane striping, and	to pavement preparation for painting and painting of parkin directional striping) and Signage (including but not limited t	\$9,360.00	\$9,360.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,055.22	\$10,055.22	\$11,756.35	\$11,756.35	\$8,900.00	\$8,900.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,884.00	\$11,884.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,950.51	\$9,950.51	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
200.06 3,926 gr TrueGid Pro Plus Gross Paviling installed 200.07 296 TONG 7% Hydrand Lime for Stabilized		\$8.63	\$33,881.38	\$6.00	\$23,556.00	\$7.74	\$30,387.24	\$10.27	\$40,320.02	\$10.00	\$39,260.00	\$12.00	\$47,112.00	\$11.00	\$43,186.00	\$11.59	\$45,502.34	\$20.00	\$78,520.00	\$9.40	\$36,904.40	\$12.00	\$47,112.00	\$10.78	\$42,340.13	\$10.00	\$39,260.00
200.07 295 TONS 7% Hydrated Lime for Stabilized contentral analysis of contentral analysis of contents of the	Subgrade as required by soil conditions and approved by in place. cluding proof-rolling, mixing stabilizer or scarifying and 1989.	\$204.75 \$5.48	\$60,401.25 \$69,935.76	\$190.00 \$4.50	\$56,050.00 \$57,400.00	\$185.85 \$4.98	\$54,825.75 \$63,554.76	\$252.76 \$2.24	\$74,564.20 \$28,586.88	\$175.00 \$3.50	\$51,625.00	\$190.00 \$4.50	\$56,050.00 \$57,429.00	\$195.00 \$5.25	\$57,525.00 \$67,000.50	\$224.64 \$3.60	\$66,268.80 \$45,943.20	\$200.00 \$5.00	\$59,000.00	\$172.00 \$5.20	\$50,740.00 \$66,362.40	\$200.00	\$59,000.00	\$199.09	\$58,731.82 \$65,078.77		\$51,625.00 \$63,810.00
SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO. :	000:	22.40	\$240,158.05	31.20	\$619,165.00	20.00	\$607,732.92	421	\$762,419.82	2000	\$640,137.00	4.20	\$797,630.00	#122	\$795,024.25	4000	\$834,623.98	2100	\$1,005,042.00	****	\$830,315.00	\$1.00	\$644,455.00	21.33	\$721,863.98	2200	\$754,125.00
SCHEDULE NO. 400 - SITE HARDSCAPE 400.00 130 LF Seatwalk with Cap (including but	not limited to footings, reinforcement, dowels, mortar, grou	\$95.09	\$12,361.70	\$90.00	\$11,700.00	\$91.26	\$11,963.80	\$107.63	\$13,991.90	\$275.00	\$35,750.00	\$300.00	\$29,000.00	\$65.00	\$8,450.00	\$193.20	\$25,116.00	\$180.00	\$23,400.00	\$120.00	\$15,600.00	\$800.00	\$104,000.00	\$210.65	\$27,384.85	\$66.50	\$8,645.00
400.01 11 EA Flood Pice Bollands 400.02 1 LS Entry Swing Gase (including but of		\$292.50 \$2,386.80	\$3,217.50 \$2,386.80	\$600.00 \$7,000.00	\$6,600.00 \$7,000.00	\$124.28	\$1367.00	\$107.63	\$1,391.90	\$275.00	\$5,500,00	\$400.00	\$6,600,00	\$1,000,00	\$11,000,00 \$5,700,00	\$190.00	\$3,795.00 \$8,125.90	\$500.00	\$5,500,00 \$5,000,00	\$120.00 \$835.00 \$8,000.00	\$9.185.00	\$800.00	\$8,800.00 \$12,000.00	\$210.65 \$542.19 \$6,336.22	25.964.09	\$500.00 \$2,000.00	\$5.500.00
400.03 710 LF Starrier Post & Cable Fence with	Cable Lock Post	\$18.74 \$14.04	\$13,305.40 \$1,923.40	\$25.00 \$35.00	\$17,750.00	\$18.10 \$16.92	\$12,851.00 \$2,318.04	\$23.07	\$23,479.70	\$24.00 \$25.00	\$3,400.00 \$17,040.00 \$3,425.00	\$21.00	\$14,910.00	\$22.00 \$15.00	\$15,620.00	\$8.10	\$5,751.00 \$8,42.55	\$5,000.00 \$20.00 \$35.00	\$14,200.00	\$20.50	\$8,000.00 \$14,555.00 \$1,918.00	\$20.00 \$25.00	\$14,200.00	\$20.96 \$19.23	\$6,326,22 \$14,878,37 \$2,635,13	\$15.00 \$12.00	\$2,000.00 \$10,650.00 \$1,644.00
400.04 137 SF Describble Warning Surface Mar 400.05 120 LF 8" N. Chain Link Fence with state appropriately: 400.06 1 EA 8" N. Chain Link Fence with state appropriately:	(includes furnishing and installing all fencing materials, th slats (12.5' Leaves) (includes furnishing and installing all	\$83.43 \$1,772.55	\$10,011.60	\$42.00	\$4,800.00	\$80.58 \$1,711.65	\$9,669.60	\$88.79 \$3,173.79	\$10,654.80	\$54.00	\$6,480.00	\$48.00	\$5,760.00	\$51.00	\$6,120.00	\$73.22	\$8,786.40	\$52.00 \$2,000.00	\$6,240.00		\$5,640.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$60.73	\$7,287.49		\$4,800.00
Signage		\$1,772.55	\$1,772.55	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,711.65	\$1,711.65	\$3,173.79	\$2,173.79	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,765.00	\$1,765.00	\$3,024.50	\$3,024.50	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$2,227.04	\$2,227.04	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO.		\$1,755.00	\$1,755.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$60,445.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00 \$49,276.79	\$591.43	\$591.43 \$62,835.48	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00 \$74,745.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$79,836.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00 \$\$1,716.60	\$1,088.00	\$1,088.00 \$54,529.35	\$800.00	\$61,835.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00 \$58,748.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00 \$1\$1,635.00	\$1,807.68	\$1,807.68 \$68,510.88	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00 \$35,739.00
SCHEDULE NO. 500 - REVEG/LANDSCAPE //R RIGATION 500.00 1 LS Complete Automatic Intgation St	ptem for Fields (including booster pump, excluding backfor	\$126,620,62	\$136,630,07	\$127.190.00	\$127.190.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000,00	\$159.290.00	\$159,280.00	\$150,000,00	\$150,000,00	\$142,000.00	\$142,000.00	\$140,000,00	\$140,000.00	\$144,910,00	\$144,910,00	\$148,000,00	\$148,000,00	\$140,000,00	\$140,000,00	\$174,000,00	\$174,000,00	\$143,363,69	\$143,363,69	\$160,000.00	\$160,000,00
500.01 30.400 SY Topsed for Fields (4" at field area 500.02 4.40 AC	as only import place and compact	\$6.60 \$1.401.75	\$253,440.00 \$20,884.50	\$4.50	\$172,800.00	\$3.96	\$152,064.00 \$152,064.00	\$159,280.00	\$310,272.00 \$74,706.00	\$8.50	\$326,400.00 \$70.000.00	\$6.25	\$240,000.00	\$3.00	\$115,200.00	\$6.44 \$1.495.00	\$247,296.00	\$8.00	\$307,200.00	\$8.40 \$5.000.00	\$322,560.00	\$13.00	\$499,200.00	\$6.98 \$2.700 CZ	\$267,857.45		\$215,040.00 \$215,040.00
500.03 48,099 SY Field Grass Sprigging, TE 419' SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO. 5	(including installation and establishment)	\$1.23	\$59,161.77	\$1.10	\$52,900.90 \$378,898.90	\$1.00	\$48,099.00 \$349,189.34	\$1.89	\$90,907.11	\$2.25	\$100,222.75 \$654,622.75	\$1.75	\$84,173.25	\$1.50	\$72,148.50 \$373,549.50	\$1.75	\$84,173.25 \$497,389.25	\$1.05	\$50,501.95 \$530,903.95	\$1.70	\$81,768.30 \$614,328.30	\$1.00	\$40,099.00 \$749,299.00	\$1.47	\$70,924.96 \$521,213.26	\$2.00	\$96,198.00 \$539,138.00
SCHEDULE NO. 600 - BUILDINGS																											
600.00 1 LS Custom Concession Restroom E concession nor contents SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO.	fullding (per Architectural drawings with subgrade 100:	\$290,753.06	\$290,753.86 \$290,753.86	\$340,530.00	\$340,530.00 \$340,530.00	\$490,000.00	\$490,000.00	\$413,909.00	\$413,909.00 \$413,909.00	\$676,000.00	\$676,000.00 \$676,660.60	\$625,000.00	\$625,000.00 \$625,000.00	\$762,615.00	\$762,615.00 \$762,615.00	\$499,620.00	\$499,620.00 \$499,620.00	\$685,000.00	\$665,000.00	\$700,459.63	\$700,459.63 \$700,459.63	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00 \$500,000.00	\$553,807.95	\$553,807.95 \$553,807.95	\$375,000.00	\$375,000.00 \$375,000.00
SCHEDULE NO. 700 - OWNER CONTINGENCY																											
700.00 1 LS Owner Contingency (funds to be SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE NO. 1	used at Owner's discretion) 190:	\$128,000.00	\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00		\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00	\$128,000.00	\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00	\$128,000.00	\$128,000.00 \$128,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID SCHE	DULES NO. 100 THROUGH 700:	\$3,126,658.00 Δ=	\$3,127,049.45 \$391.45	\$3,325,655.65 ±=	\$3,325,655.65 \$0.00	\$3,099,800.52 A=	\$3,530,753.84 \$430,953.32	\$3,621,806.47 \$\Delta =	\$3,631,856.47 \$50.00	\$3,094,600.75 ±=	\$3,664,402.75 5639,602.00	\$3,940,294.50 A=	\$3,948,294.50 \$0.00	\$4,055,901.50 A=	\$4,055,901.50 \$0.00	\$4,109,029.69 ±=	\$4,108,021.19 -\$1,007.50	\$4,380,788.45 A=	\$4,386,788.95	\$4,440,440.40 ±-	\$4,448,448.48	\$4,609,963.00 A= 5	\$4,609,963.00		\$3,899,843.61	•	3,861,845.00
Alt # Description																											
Sulding	ion and electrical and plumbing connections and coordinate h Owner in lieu of custom designed ConcessionRestroom	\$17,544.38	\$17,544.38	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$16,186.00	\$16,186.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$9,424.00	\$9,424.00	\$331,631.25	\$331,631.25	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$66,525.97	\$66,525.97		\$100,000.00
	troom Suilding (per Architect drawings with subgrade prep.	-\$290,753.06 \$4.29	-\$398,753.86 \$211,154.61	-\$300,000.00 \$6.00	-\$300,000.00 \$288,594.00	\$405,000.00	\$405,000.00 \$221,255.40	\$367,200.00 \$3.14	\$367,200.00 \$151,030.86	-\$676,000.00 \$3.00	-\$676,000.00	-\$625,000.00	\$625,000.00	-\$700,000.00 \$3.00	-\$700,000.00 \$144,297.00	\$499,620.00	-\$499,620.00 \$129,291.00	-\$685,000.00 \$192,396.00	-\$685,000.00 \$192,396.00	-\$700,459.63 \$5.80	-\$700,459.63 \$278,974.20	-\$500,000.00 \$7.80	-\$500,000.00 \$375,172.20	-\$458,821,23 \$17,494.65	-\$458,821.23 \$841,475,074,16		\$375,000.00 \$216,445.50
4 48,099 SY Desturi Dalid Grass Societies 7		\$1.23 \$1.23	-\$59,161.77	\$1.00	\$48,099.00	\$0.76	\$34,555.24	\$0.96	-\$46,175.04	\$1.00 -\$1.00	\$164,297.00	41.75	\$216,640.50 \$84,173.25	-\$1.05	450,503.95	\$1.00	-\$49,782.00	\$192,296.00	-50,501.95	\$5.80 -\$1.70	-\$278,974.20 -\$81,768.30	\$1.00	-\$48,099.00	\$17,489.64	\$041,234,172.54	\$2.00	\$96,198.00
5 14,000 CY Add the Owner to provided Impo 6 14,000 CY Deduct Import Soil includes place	n son. Committee to place and compact sement and compaction	\$5.85 -\$15.21	\$212,940.00	\$4.50 \$18.00	\$63,000,00 -\$252,000,00	\$4.57 \$13.50	\$189,000.00	\$7.16 -\$3.64	\$100,240.00 -\$120,960.00	\$3.50 -\$9.75	\$136,500.00	\$2.00 -\$6.00	\$42,000,00 \$84,000,00	\$12.42 -\$12.14	\$169,960.00	\$12.60 -\$12.65	\$193,200.00 -\$177,100.00	\$70,000,00 -\$210,000,00	\$70,000,00 -\$210,000,00	\$10.00 \$18.00	\$140,000,00 -\$252,000,00	\$9.00 -\$25.00	\$126,000.00 -\$350,000.00	\$6,370.44 -\$19,101.08	\$267,415,132.73	\$20.00	\$140,000,00 \$280,000,00
NUMBER OF DAYS		300	DAYS	330	DAYS	330	DAYS	300	DAYS	270	DAYS	300	DAYS	320	DAYS	330	DAYS	360	DAYS	300	DAYS	360 [DAYS	318	DAYS		
Provided: Bid Form 00300 Bid Bond or other acceptable	bid security																				I						
Conflict of Internet Distance Non-Collector Affidavit Completed Section 00400 – St	Createment atement of Bidders Experience	1																									